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To: Hearing Examiner
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FROM: Nicole Floyd

PROJECT NAME: Intercity Transit, Pattison Site Expansion Phase II

PROJECT No.: 19-1636

PROJECT ADDRESS: 526 Pattison Street SE
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Construction of a new administration and operation building

(43,500sf), and a new fuel, wash, and facilities building (25,000sf).

APPLICANT: Eric Phillips of Intercity Transit
REPRESENTATIVE: Barb Berastequi or Stantec

ATTENDEES (listed alphabetically): P = Present;
A = Absent; X = Excused; R=Recused STAFF:
P | Duane Edwards P | Joseph Lavalle, Nicole Floyd (Senior Planner)
(Citizen at Large) (Architect)
P | Robert Findlay X | Angela Rush Cari Hornbein (Senior Planner)
Vice-Chair (Citizen at Large)
(Architect)
P | Ingrid Gulden P | Virginia Sorrells Catherine McCoy (Associate

(Citizen at Large)

(Citizen at Large)

Planner)

P Jami Heinricher
Chair
(Citizen at Large)

Paula Smith (Associate Planner)

R Bassim Kreem

Architect)

(Citizen at Large / Alt

Tim Smith (Principal Planner)

Context Plan: Recommend approval.

Preliminary Site & Landscape Plan: Recommend conditional approval with the following

conditions to be addressed at the time of Detail Design Review:


mailto:cpdinfo@ci.olympia.wa.us
http://www.olympiawa.gov/

1. Show landscaping and other site features that are intended to be greater than 30 in.
above grade in the elevation plans with Detail Design Review.

2. The applicant shall revise the elevation plans to show proposed screening devices and
plantings to ensure 60 percent coverage between two and eight feet in height along the
wall.

Building Design: Recommend conditional approval with the following conditions to be
addressed at the time of Detail Design Review:

1. Revise plans to ensure walls are modulated at intervals of no less than 30’ where visible
from pedestrians.

2. Buildings shall be modulated as shown in the PowerPoint presented at the Concept
Design Review Board Meeting.

Vote: A motion to recommend approval of the context plan, conditional approval
of the preliminary site and landscape plan, and conditional approval of the
building design was made by Joseph Lavalle and seconded by Duane Edwards.
Motion carried Ayes: 8, Nays: 0, Abstain: 0

Notes:

e The Board encouraged the applicant to add more of the green horizontal details from
the existing building on the South site into the proposed design to accentuate the overall
campus.

e The Board encouraged increased pedestrian amenities along Martin Way, with
emphasis on benches for pedestrians not only adjacent to the administrative building
but spanning the length of the frontage.

Memo Distribution:
o Applicant / Authorized Representative
o DRB Record
o DRB Members
o Parties of Record
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Attachment 1

CITY OF OLYMPIA
Olympia Design Review Board

CONCEPT DESIGN REVIEW
STAFF REPORT
June 27, 2019

19-1636, Intercity Transit Expansion on Pattison
Intercity Transit
Barb Berastequi of Stantec

Nicole Floyd, Senior Planner

526 Pattison Street SE

Construction of a new administration and operation building (43,500sf),
and a new fuel, wash, and facilities building (25,000sf).

High Density Corridor 4

Applicable Design Criteria: Basic Commercial and High Density

Comprehensive Plan:
Scenic Vista:
Critical Areas:

Notification:

Board Responsibility:

Staff Provided Assistance:

Urban Corridor and High Density Neighborhood
Not Applicable
None present

Notice of the Neighborhood Meeting, Application, and Design Review
Board Meeting was posted on the site, mailed to the adjacent property
owners, and sent to Recognized Neighborhood Associations in the
project vicinity on May 2, 2019.

The Design Review Board will review the project to determine
compliance with the applicable design criteria and make a
recommendation to the Site Plan Review Committee regarding the
adequacy of the projects design. The Hearings Examiner will make the
final decision. Conceptual Design Review involves the major design
elements of a project as they relate to the general project design and
how they comply with the specific design criteria of the design district.
In situations where explicit compliance is not feasible, the Olympia
Municipal Code (OMC) encourages creative solutions in meeting the
requirements as long as these design solutions are equal to, or better
than, the guidelines listed in the requirement sections.

City staff evaluated the project based on the applicable design standards and prepared a variety of
support materials including design review checklists to assist in the Board’s assessment of this project
(see attached). This report focuses on issues that staff recommends for Board discussion. Suggested
conditions of approval have been provided for the Board’s review and recommendation.



Project Context / Existing Site Conditions:

The project has been developing in phases over the last several years. The Intercity Transit Campus is
broken into two distinct parcels, the “north” parcel which is adjacent to Martin Way and the “south”
parcel which is where the current headquarters buildings are located. A development agreement was
created between Intercity Transit and the City in 2015 to facilitate a clear understanding of a timeline
for the phasing of the campus upgrades. This proposal before the Board represents Phase Il of the
development agreement and includes the final site work proposed on the south parcel. During
construction of Phase | a significant portion of the stormwater improvements, upgrades to the fueling
tanks and various other infrastructure improvements were completed that help set the stage for this
next portion of site development. Now the applicant is proposing to complete the construction of two
large buildings. The administrative building is proposed to be located on the corner of Pattison Street
and Martin Way and the fuel/wash/maintenance building will be situated along Martin Way. On the site
interior will be a large secure vehicle storage area intended for buses and vans. Future site work will
likely include remodel and modification to the existing buildings on the “south” site.

Review of Design Criteria:

This project is required to comply with both the Basic Commercial Design Criteria (OMC 18.110) and the
High Density Corridor Design Criteria (OMC 18.130). Staff reviewed the project for compliance with
these criteria and has provided a detailed analysis within the attached Design Review Checklists. The
checklists identify areas of compliance and deficiency. Recommended conditions of approval are
provided for the Board’s consideration.

As outlined in the checklists, staff has found that the project design generally addresses the criteria
within the code, however there are a few issues that staff suggests the Board pay specific attention to,
as follows:

Modulation and Fences and Walls (OMC 18.110.040):

The code requires the minimization of the use of fences that inhibit pedestrian movement and that
where fencing is necessary, it be of a human scale with gates, variation in fence height, visual interest,
repeating of building materials, and well lit. Given the use of the site, it is clear that this site cannot
minimize the use of fencing because the vast majority needs to be inaccessible to the general public.
Instead, the applicant has broken the site into areas where the public will circulate and areas where
employees will circulate. The internal site (which includes much of the perimeter) will be fenced. Plans
do not show the fencing type in detail, except to say “sight obscuring fencing”. The elevations show
what appears to be a wooden fence. The area between the administrative building and the fuel, wash,
facilities building is proposed to include a 75 ft. long, 8 ft. tall fence parallel to Martin Way. Landscaping
is provided to help screen the fence, however it is unclear if this landscaping will adequately address the
code requirement. Additional information should be provided to help determine how human scale is
being supported with this fencing. The fence does appear to include variation, or texture and is unclear
how the materials repeat use of building fagcade materials.

Condition of Approval: Break up large expanses of fences along street frontages to enhance the
pedestrian environment. Generally, break up fencing at intervals no greater than 30 ft. Add
elements from the building into the fencing.

Street walls / Transparency OMC 18.110.090:
The code requires 60 percent transparency on the ground floor on both street frontages for displays or
to reveal services available where appropriate. The administrative office building on the corner of




Pattison Street and Martin Way meets this requirement, but the fuel/wash/and facilities building falls
short of meeting the standard. Efforts to create transparency are evident, however due to the buildings
intended use full compliance does not seem practical. Staff does not find that the full compliance with
this requirement is appropriate, but questions the viability of the various options of alternative methods
listed in the code. The code suggests providing pedestrian areas, enhanced vegetation, or other similar
features. It is noteworthy that the requisite amount of modulation is also not provided along this
frontage. Adding transparency and/or modulation or other features might be appropriate and could
satisfy a few of the code provisions related to this street frontage. If deemed appropriate, the Board
could add a condition of approval asking for improvements to the frontage by providing a pedestrian
area, enhanced vegetation, or other features as an alternative to the glazing as is outlined in the code as
potential alternatives to glazing.

Weather Protections in the Right of Way (OMC 18.110.110):

The weather protections provided along the administrative building are well designed and clearly
support pedestrian movements. The awnings along the fuel, wash, facilities building are placed in
locations that may provide building definition, but do not appear to connect to apparent pedestrian
pathways. A specific amount of awning protection is not established in the code. Further clarification
regarding their purpose and intended use and design maybe beneficial.

Parking Structures (OMC 18.110.170) / Screening of Surface Parking (OMC 18.130.040:

A minimum of 60 percent of the street facade between two and eight feet in height must be screened
when placed on a street frontage. The parking proposed in the administration building is directly
adjacent to Pattison Street and must comply with this standard. Plans do not show the requisite
screening. The code establishes several ways in which to obtain compliance such as decorative metal
grille work, artistic detailing, vertical trellises, and landscaping. The landscaping plan indicates several
trees, shrubs and ground covers will be installed in the landscaping area between the sidewalk and the
street, however it is not clear if this landscaping alone will adequately provide screening. Additionally, all
surface parking facing a street must be screened with landscaping, berms or low walls. It is unclear if
surface parking areas will be adequately screened.

Proposed Condition of Approval: The applicant shall revise the elevation plans to show
proposed screening devices and plantings to ensure 60 percent coverage between two and eight
feet in height along the wall.

Screening of Blank Walls (OMC 18.110.200):

The code requires for long expanses of blank walls or fences to be screened. The fencing along Martin
Way between the buildings and the fencing behind the administrative structure separating the public
and employee only area appear to be long expanses of fencing/walls. The elevations do not show
screening, but the landscaping plan shows a series of trees and shrubs in these locations. It is likely that
these plantings will adequately screen the long expanses of fencing, however in some areas it is
somewhat unclear if plantings are proposed on the inside or outside of the fencing. For example, the
landscaping plan shows a fenced employee area along Martin Way associated with the fuel, wash, and
facilities building that includes vegetation on the inside, but not outside of the fence. This area is not
easily identifiable from the elevation plans, but can be seen on the landscaping plan. Elevation plans
that show landscaping would help show the effect the proposed landscaping has on the long expanses
of fencing and other portions of the building. This is necessary to determine if the landscaping
adequately screens these long expanses of fences.




Condition of approval: Show landscaping and other site features that are intended to be
greater than 30 in. above grade in the elevation plans with Detail Design Review.

Building Design (OMC 18.130.030):

The code requires all walls visible to pedestrians that are over 30 ft. in length to be modulated and
building elements to be articulated. The facade along the administrative building comply, but there are
some areas along the facade of the fuel, wash, and facilities building that are 45 ft. in length without
modaulation. Plans should be revised to comply.

Condition of Approval: Revise plans to ensure walls are modulated at intervals of no less than
30 ft. where visible from pedestrians.

Written Public Comments:

Although this Design Review Board meeting is open for public attendance, oral testimony or comments
will not be solicited or permitted to be submitted at the meeting. Written comments related to project
design may be submitted in advance of the meeting.

To date, no written comments related to design have been submitted for this project. Any comments
submitted following the packet distribution, must be submitted to the project planner before 4:00 p.m.
on the day of the meeting to allow for processing and distribution.

Staff Recommendation:

Based on review and analysis of the applicable Design Review Code Criteria, staff has determined that
the proposal meets the intent of the Design Review requirements. Staff recommends the Design Review
Board to recommend approval of the Conceptual Design to the Site Plan Review Committee, with the
following conditions:

A. Context Plan: Recommend approval.
B. Preliminary Site & Conceptual Landscape Design: Recommend conditional approval as follows:

1. Show landscaping and other site features that are intended to be greater than 30 in. above
grade in the elevation plans with Detail Design Review.

2. The applicant shall revise the elevation plans to show proposed screening devices and plantings
to ensure 60 percent coverage between two and eight feet in height along the wall.

3. Break up large expanses of fences along street frontages to enhance the pedestrian
environment at intervals no greater than 30 ft. Add elements from the building into fencing.

C. Preliminary Building Design: Recommend conditional approval as follows:

1. Revise plans to ensure walls are modulated at intervals of no less than 30" where visible from
pedestrians.

Submitted By: Nicole Floyd, Senior Planner
360.570.3768, nfloyd@ci.olymia.wa.us

e Attachment 2: Design Review Checklists (Basic Commercial OMC 18.110 & Downtown OMC
18.120)
e Attachment 3: Concept Design Review application and plans



Attachment 2

CITY OF OLYMPIA

BASIC COMMERCIAL DESIGN CRITERIA

Chapter 18.110

Project Name: Intercity Transit Expansion on Pattison (19-1636)
Concept Design Review: Checklist Filled out by Nicole Floyd, Senior Planner for the 6/27/2019 DRB Meeting

Detail Design Review - TBD

18.110.020 - Frontage

A. REQUIREMENT:

Complies Conflicts N/A
]

Buildings must abut at least fifty percent (50%) of the street frontage. Gaps
in frontage between buildings on a single project may not exceed eighty
(80) feet in length.

Staff Response for Conceptual Review: The bulk of the building is approximately 5’ from the front property line on
Martin Way. Setbacks vary to provide modulation. A 75 ft. long gap between the two buildings is proposed. A sight
obscuring fence is proposed to span the gap. The fencing is necessary for security, and the applicant anticipates
constructing it of similar materials as the building to enhance the pedestrian environment. Further review of this
element will be provided later in the checklist. The secondary frontage on Pattison is setback approximately 10 ft. The

project is consistent with the code.

18.110.030 — Connections

A. REQUIREMENT:

Complies Conflicts N/A
|

Provide driveway and sidewalk connections to and through the
development to adjoining streets, bus stops, designated urban trails, and
properties, where access exists or reasonable connections are possible. If a
parking lot lies between the building entry and an adjacent public street, a
pedestrian walkway at least six (6) feet wide shall be provided between
them. In all other cases, on-site sidewalks shall have a passable width of at
least four (4) feet. All crossings of vehicular travel lanes shall be clearly
marked.

B. GUIDELINES:

behind the buildings.

R B REAA

Provide clear pedestrian circulation routes on site.

Minimize curb cuts by sharing driveways and access from side streets whenever possible.

On large sites where no public streets exist, create a grid street system within the project.

Locate storm drainage ponds, swales, and other drainage system components so they do not unreasonably
impede pedestrian access to or between buildings.

Provide a direct and clear visual connection through the buildings to the front street if parking is located

Provide signs for pedestrians and vehicles within the site, if necessary.
Provide walkways through parking bays and adjacent to landscape islands.

Staff Response for Conceptual Review: Plans show careful consideration regarding the pedestrian circulation and
restricted access areas. Visitor parking, building entries, and pedestrian pathways are shown in plans surrounding those
areas that are accessible to the public. Internal circulation will be restricted to employees only. Painted pathways 6’
wide are shown on plans throughout the site to ensure safe walking routes in and around the bus yard and connecting
the various buildings. Such pathways are not elevated because it would impede bus movements. It is unclear how these
internal pathways are to be defined. A likely approach is to paint the pathways onto the asphalt because this would
allow for future modification to the bus storage areas.

Page 1 of 8




18.110.040 — Fences and walls

A. REQUIREMENT: Minimize the use of fences that inhibit pedestrian movement or separate
the project from the neighborhood and adjoining streets. Front yards shall
Complies Conflicts N/A be visually open to the street. Where fencing is necessary, maintain a
| human scale along the street by providing pedestrian connections through
use of gates or openings at frequent intervals.

B. GUIDELINES:

Provide variation in fencing through use of stepped fence heights or small setbacks.
Add visual interest by providing variation in fence materials, texture, or colors.
Provide landscape screening to break up long expanses of fencing.

Repeat use of building facade material on fence columns and/or stringers.

Provide lighting, canopies, trellises or other features to add visual interest.

Staff Response for Conceptual Review: The code requires the minimization of the use of fences that inhibit pedestrian
movement and that where fencing is necessary it be of a human scale with gates, variation in fence height, visual
interest, repeating of building materials, and well lit. Given the use of the site, it is clear that this site cannot minimize
the use of fencing because the vast majority needs to be inaccessible to the general public. Instead, the applicant has
broken the site into areas where the public will circulate and areas where employees will circulate. The internal site
(which includes much of the perimeter) will be fenced. Plans do not show the fencing type in detail, except to say “sight
obscuring fencing”. The elevations show what appears to be a wooden fence. The area between the administrative
building and the fuel, wash, facilities building is proposed to include a 75 ft. long, 8 ft. tall fence parallel to Martin Way.
Landscaping is provided to help screen the fence, however it is unclear if this landscaping will adequately address the
code requirement. Additional information should be provided to help determine how human scale is being supported
with this fencing. The fence does appear to include variation, or texture and is unclear how the materials repeat use of
building facade materials.

Condition of Approval: Break up large expanses of fences along street frontages so that and enhance the pedestrian
environment. Generally, break up fencing at intervals no greater than 30 ft. Add elements from the building into fencing.

18.110.050 — Pedestrian amenities

A. REQUIREMENT: Provide pedestrian amenities in places where people typically gather,

including but not limited to, transit stops, building entrances, or street
Complies Conflicts N/A corners. These spaces must include seating, landscaping, and at least two

v of the following:

1. Patterned materials on walkways;

2. Shelters;

3. Trash receptacles;

4. Drinking fountains;

5. Pedestrian lighting, light bollards, or alley lighting;

6. Fountains, sculptures, mobiles, kiosks, or banners;

7. Street trees, flower boxes, or container landscaping in alleys;

8. Street vendor stations where appropriate; or,

9. Bike racks.

Staff Response for Conceptual Review: Plans show landscaping, a bus shelter, and bike racks. The only other
requirement is a bench, which does not appear to have been shown on plans. This is a simple revision and can easily be
addressed with Detail Design Review.
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18.110.060 — View preservation

A. REQUIREMENT:

Complies Conflicts N/A
|

In order to protect the existing outstanding scenic views which significant
numbers of the general public have from public rights-of-way, applicants
for development must consider the impact their proposal will have on
views of Mt. Rainier, the Olympic Mountains, Budd Inlet, the Black Hills,
the Capitol Building, and Capitol Lake or its surrounding hillsides. All
development must reserve a reasonable portion of such territorial and
immediate views of these features for significant numbers of people from
public rights-of-way, and shall provide lookouts, viewpoints, or view
corridors so that visual access to existing outstanding scenic vistas is
maintained.

Refer to the Scenic Vista overlay zoning maps available at the Community
Planning and Development Department.

18.110.070 — Building location and design

A. REQUIREMENT:

Complies Conflicts N/A
|

1. Place commercial buildings on the street edge and locate parking on
the side or behind the building. Parking lots shall not be located on
corners. Exceptions may be made where an alternative building
location would provide as good or better pedestrian access. Exceptions
may be made in the Auto Oriented Design District and in the HDC-4
Capital Mall area (see OMC Section 18.130.060).

2. Entrances to buildings shall be clearly articulated and obvious from the
street.

3. Commercial and public buildings over three (3) stories must have a
clearly defined base at street level that is no more than two stories
high.

Staff Response for Conceptual Review: The site is situated on the corner of Pattison Street and Martin Way. The
building has been placed at the intersection and parking is located to the side and behind the building. Parking is tucked
under the building along Pattison Street. The building entry is clearly articulated from the street.

18.110.080 — Maintaining human scale

A. REQUIREMENT:

Complies Conflicts N/A
|

Use design elements to maintain a human scale at the street. Projects
requiring a conditional use permit in a residential zone must incorporate
elements that relate to existing buildings in the neighborhood.

B. GUIDELINES:

Where there is a strong sense of human scale neighborhood identity, use building modulation, roof forms,
windows, materials, and details that are similar to the neighborhood buildings.

Articulate fagade design features to reduce the apparent size of large buildings. Design elements may include,
but are not limited to: facade modulation, cornices, window patterns, plazas, porches, patios, decks, covered
entries, balconies, bay windows, dormers, stepped roofs, gables or other roof elements, a variety of cladding
materials, lighting fixtures, trellises, trees or other landscape features, and multiple paint colors and building

materials.

M  Locate retail shops with display windows at the street level around the exterior of larger commercial buildings.

Staff Response for Conceptual Review: This High Density Corridor does not have a strong sense of human scale and has
previously been developed with an over-riding emphasis on the automobile. This project will significantly alter the street
frontage along both Pattison Street and Martin Way. This project is not in a residentially scaled area and reducing the
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mass of the building is not necessary. Efforts are being made to improve the pedestrian environment, including street
corner activation, awnings, a bike lane, sidewalk and landscaping features.

18.110.090 — Street walls

A. REQUIREMENT: Use a high proportion of clear or lightly tinted glass at the street level for

displays or to reveal services available where appropriate. This glass shall

Complies Conflicts N/A cover or comprise at least sixty (60) percent of the building face between
v two (2) and eight (8) feet in elevation above the sidewalk. If glass is not

possible, at least one (1) of the following, or an equivalent, shall be
substituted for glazing on the building walls fronting on a street, sidewalk,
or other pedestrian walkway visible to pedestrians. The following
guidelines are listed in order of preference. Wall segments without such
treatments should not exceed thirty (30) feet in length:

B. GUIDELINES:

M  Ornamental and structural architectural details that provide texture to the building surface; or,

Climbing plants, vines, trees, or other vegetation that, within three (3) years of planting, can
reasonably be expected to cover or screen the wall to the degree required to comply with this section;
or,

M A pedestrian area, consistent with Section 18.06.100, Development Standards, located along the
southern, eastern, or western exposure of a building face at a transit stop, intersection corner, or
other location.

Staff Response for Conceptual Review: The ground floor of the administrative office building at the intersection of
Pattison Street and Martin Way meets this requirement. The fuel, wash and facilities building does not comply. The use
of the fuel and wash building is not retail and interior uses do not lend themselves to compliance with this requirement.
Staff encourage the board to evaluate the overall project related to glazing and its appropriateness given the site use
and intent of the requirement. The code allows for modification where appropriate and encourages alternatives. A
condition of approval could be added that asks the applicant to enhance the frontage by providing a pedestrian area,
enhanced vegetation, or other features as an alternative to the glazing. Such a condition would need to be added.

18.110.100 — Windows

A. REQUIREMENT: Windows shall provide relief, detail, and variation to building facades and
shall be in harmony with the character of the structure.

Complies Conflicts N/A
M
B. GUIDELINES:
Provide variation in rhythm both horizontally and vertically.
Use windows that are recessed or protruding such as bay windows.
Use visually significant window elements, including lintels, sills, casings, mullions, and frame dimensions.

M  Provide more glazing area on the ground floor than on the upper floors.

Staff Response for Conceptual Review: Windows are playing a vital role in design for this project. A mix of transparent
and spandrel glass are proposed along the bulk of the frontage of the corner building. The glass plays a central role in
the overall building design. Further review of the glass materials will be conducted at the detail design review.
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18.110.110 — Projections into the right-of-way

A. REQUIREMENT:

Complies Conflicts

M

N/A

In order to create a positive visual experience for the pedestrian moving
along the street, add interest and variety to building facades by using
projections into the right-of-way.

B. GUIDELINES:

M  Use any of a variety of projections such as awnings, trellises, planter boxes, bay windows, balconies, canopies
and porticos. When awnings are used they should cover the pedestrian clear zone (the 42 in. of sidewalk
immediately adjacent to the building).

Staff Response for Conceptual Review: Awnings are proposed along portions of the frontage on both buildings
facing Martin Way. Full coverage is provided at the corner of the administration building and the coverage wraps
around a portion of the building along Pattison Street. Awnings on the facilities building appear to conflict and/or
not match up with landscaping areas. Further refinement of these areas would help ensure they are functional and
provide pedestrians with weather protection.

18.110.120 — Roofs

A. REQUIREMENT:

Complies Conflicts

M

N/A

Provide relief, detail and variation to roof lines.

B. GUIDELINES:

M  Use cornices at upper edge of fagades or soffit overhangs on rooflines that abut the street.
Use landscaped roof terraces and gardens on buildings that are stepped back from the street.

Staff Response for Conceptual Review: Buildings show strong roof elements with a variety of materials proposed.

18.110.130 — Corners

A. REQUIREMENT:

Create pedestrian friendly building elements at intersections and alley
entrances.

Complies Conflicts N/A
M
B. GUIDELINES:
Incorporate features such as inset or angled corners and entrances, display windows, or corner roof features.

Staff Response for Conceptual Review: Significant efforts to create a prominent pedestrian entry at the intersection of
Pattison Street and Martin Way are evident. The building will significantly improve the pedestrian environment at this
intersection. The plan includes a covered entry and an elevated “front porch” type environment. It includes a tall first

floor with extensive glazing.

18.110.140 — Consistency

A. REQUIREMENT:

Complies Conflicts

|

N/A

Buildings shall have a consistent visual identity from all sides visible to the
general public; except, building walls adjacent to alleys in the downtown
design district.

B. GUIDELINES:

v Use consistent exterior materials, architectural detailing, and color schemes.
M  Buildings should present a comparable level of quality of materials, detailing and fenestration.
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18.110.150 — Colors and materials

A. REQUIREMENT: Use building materials with texture and pattern (such as brick) on exterior
building walls and large surfaces. Reserve brightly saturated colors for trim
Complies Conflicts N/A or accents.
M

B. GUIDELINES:
Avoid large expanses of highly tinted or mirrored glass.
Do not use highly reflective exterior materials (except glazing) where glare would affect nearby buildings or
traffic.

Staff Response for Conceptual Review: The materials proposed appear to be appropriate for the area. Colors have not
yet been submitted and a more though review will be conducted by the Board at the Detail Design Review.

18.110.160 — Lighting

A. REQUIREMENT: Use lighting to emphasize the building and landscaping, and to provide
visibility and general security. Lighting shall not shine off-site or into
Complies Conflicts N/A adjacent buildings

M

B. GUIDELINES:
Use lighting to emphasize key architectural elements and landscape features.
Use adequate lighting along sidewalks and alleys to provide well-lit pedestrian walkways.

Staff Response for Conceptual Review: A preliminary lighting plan is included in the submittal that shows lighting in
various locations around the site and building. These lights appear consistent with the requirement. Further review
will be conducted with the future Detail Design Review.

18.110.170 — Parking structures

A. REQUIREMENT: Vehicle entries to garages shall be recessed at least six (6) feet from the
street facade plane. At least sixty (60) percent of the street facade
Complies Conflicts N/A between two (2) and eight (8) feet above the sidewalk, shall have at least
v one (1) of the treatments listed below.

B. GUIDELINES:

Transparent windows (with clear or lightly tinted glass) where pedestrian-oriented businesses are located
along the facade of the parking structure; or,

Display windows; or,

Art or architectural treatment such as sculpture, mosaic, glass block, opaque art glass, relief art work, or
similar features; or,

Decorative metal grille work or similar detailing which provides texture and covers the parking structure
opening; or,

Vertical trellis or other landscaping or pedestrian plaza area.

Staff Response for Conceptual Review: At grade vehicular parking is proposed along Pattison Street. The elevation
plan does not show the type of screening, artwork, or other features intended to meet this requirement. The
landscaping plan shows plantings and street trees along this frontage that will provide some screening.

Condition of Approval: Show the proposed features that will provide texture and screening to the surface level
parking. Use artwork, metal grille work or similar detailing that provides texture and covers the parking structure
openings.
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18.110.180 — Plant selection

A. REQUIREMENT: Select plants that are compatible with planting conditions and existing
landscaping. Plant trees that at their mature, natural size will be well-
Complies Conflicts N/A suited to the planting location. Avoid use of invasive species adjacent to
| critical areas. Do not plant noxious weeds, as defined by the Thurston
County Noxious Weed Control Program (lists are on file with Thurston
County or the City’s Community Planning and Development Department).

B. GUIDELINES:

M  Provide visual continuity with the existing streetscape by coordinating tree and shrub species with established,
healthy landscaping.
Consider mature tree size in relation to planting area dimensions and soil type.
Avoid a haphazard appearance by using a limited number of plant species.
Choose native plant species for primary landscaping; limit use of exotic plant species to areas of interest or
effect.

M RE

Staff Response for Conceptual Review: The concept landscaping plan shows appropriate plants for the environment. A
more detailed review of the planting plan will be conducted with the Detail Design Review Application.

18.110.190 — Screening site services

A. REQUIREMENT: Show the location of all mechanical equipment and utility vaults on both
site and landscape plans early in the design process. Provide visual
Complies Conflicts N/A screening so that mechanical equipment and utility vaults are not visible
| from adjacent public rights-of-way, or adjacent dwelling units. Screen
roof-top mechanical and communications equipment on all sides.

B. GUIDELINES:
Locate mechanical equipment and utility vaults on the least visible side of the building and/or site.
Screen at-grade locations with vertical plants such as trees, shrubs or ornamental grasses.
Screen or paint wall mounted mechanical equipment to match the building.

Staff Response for Conceptual Review: The bulk of the site services will not be visible by the public as they will be
located behind the sight obscuring fencing and inside the bus storage yard. A further review of any visible site services
will be conducted with the Detail Design Review.

18.110.200 — Screening blank walls

A. REQUIREMENT: Use a variety of landscape materials along lengthy expanses of blank walls

or fences.

Complies Conflicts N/A
%}

B. GUIDELINES:
Screen walls or fences with a combination of trees, shrubs and vines.
Use irrigated raised planter boxes for screening purposes.
In narrow planting areas adjacent to walls or fences, use espaliered trees or shrubs and vines.

Staff Response for Conceptual Review: The code asks for long expanses of blank walls or fences to be screened. The

fencing along Martin Way between the buildings and the fencing behind the administrative structure separating the

public and employee only area appear to be long expanses of fencing/walls. The elevations do not show screening, but

the landscaping plan shows a series of trees and shrubs in these locations. It is likely that these plantings will adequately

screen the long expanses of fencing, however in some areas it is somewhat unclear if plantings are proposed on the

inside or outside of the fencing. For example, the landscaping plan shows a fenced employee area in along Martin Way
Page 7 of 8




associated with the fuel, wash, and facilities building that includes vegetation on the inside, but not outside of the fence.
This area is not easily identifiable from the elevation plans, but can be seen on the landscaping plan. Elevation plans that
show landscaping would help show the effect the proposed landscaping has on the long expanses of fencing and other
portions of the building. This is necessary to determine if the landscaping adequately screens these long expanses of
fences.

Condition of approval: Show landscaping and other site features that are intended to be greater than 30 in. above grade
in the elevation plans with Detail Design Review.
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CITY OF OLYMPIA
COMMERCIAL DESIGN CRITERIA
HIGH DENSITY CORRIDOR (HDC)

Chapter 18.130

Project Name: Intercity Transit Expansion on Pattison (19-1636)
Concept Design Review: Checklist Filled out by Nicole Floyd, Senior Planner for the 6/27/2019 DRB Meeting
Detail Design Review - TBD

18.130.020 — Building Orientation

A. REQUIREMENT: 1. Primary building entries, storefront windows, and building facades shall
face the street, create a continuous row of storefronts along the street
Complies Conflicts N/A frontage, and provide direct access from the street to the building. In
M M the case of multifamily housing or townhouse projects, stoops and

porches or distinctive entryways can substitute for commercial

storefront window openings.

2. Inthe case of buildings at corners of street intersections, this
requirement applies to both street frontages. An entrance at the
corner would meet this requirement.

3. HDC-4 exceptions: The following exceptions apply if excellent
pedestrian connections to the HDC street are provided:

a. Building entries need not face the HDC street edge but may be
located on the corner, off a publicly accessible pedestrian plaza or
on the side of the building. All other applicable design guidelines
apply.

b. Hotels and multifamily developments may be set back greater than
10 feet provided that the setback area does not include parking.

c. Setbacks may be increased where street improvements do not
exist or where they do not provide the separation from vehicles as
described in the Development Guidelines and Public Works
Standards (Street Standards) to include the additional distance
required by those standards for sidewalk and planter strips. The
setback area may not include parking.

B. GUIDELINES:
M  Locate service and delivery entries in the rear whenever possible.

M  On transit routes, site design should accommodate transit.

Staff Response for Conceptual Review: The primary building entry is oriented towards the corner of a street
intersection. The structures do not include stores, but the building design incorporates several elements that create a
facade at the street level on both frontages.
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18.130.030 — Building design

A. REQUIREMENT: Where visible to pedestrians, walls over thirty (30) feet in length shall be
modulated and building elements shall be articulated. Orient buildings and
Complies Conflicts N/A locate windows to provide privacy, to the extent practical, both within the
v project and to the adjacent residential neighborhood.
B. GUIDELINES:
M  Provide vertical and horizontal modulation in the facade;
M  Provide features that identify a clear base to the building;
] Provide recessed entries;
M  Provide awnings, canopies, marquees, building overhangs, or similar forms of pedestrian weather protection.

|
|

Such elements should be at least four and one half (4-1/2) feet wide and cover at least eighty percent (80%) of
the length of buildings, including entries, which abut a pedestrian walkway, subject to Section 18.06.080,
Commercial Development Standards.

Use fenestration;

Vary roof lines; use dormers;

Provide porches or balconies.

Staff Response for Conceptual Review: There is one section of the facilities building that includes a wall of
approximately 46 ft. in length without modulation or other building elements and the fencing between the two
buildings spans 75 ft. without modulation. The 30 ft. length is a requirement, therefore plans will need to be revised

to comply.

Awnings are provided in several prominent locations across the frontage. While the coverage does not reach the 80
percent requested by the guideline, this is only one of many guidelines listed to meet the code requirement. Several
other features are provided that achieve compliance, therefore awnings covering 80 percent of the frontage is not
required. The awnings provided help provide a pedestrian friendly building design.

Condition of Approval: Revise plans to ensure walls are modulated at intervals of no less than 30 ft. where visible

from pedestrians.

18.130.040 — Surface parking

A. REQUIREMENT:

Complies Conflicts

|

N/A

Locate parking behind or on the side of buildings. On corner lots, parking
shall not be located on the corner. Minimize curb cuts and provide
landscaping, berms and/or low walls for screening.

Staff Response for Conceptual Review: The visitor parking is located under the building at ground level along the
frontage of Pattison Street. It has been strategically located to tuck in behind the building frontage and prominent
intersection of Pattison Street and Martin Way. It is unclear if the street level surface parking will be adequately
screened. The landscaping plan shows several trees and shrubs directly in between the sidewalk and the parking lot, but
metal work or other features that would allow climbing plants has not been identified.

Condition of Approval: Show how screening of the surface level parking below the building on the Pattison Street

frontage is being provided.
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18.130.050 — Historic building types — HDC 1 and HDC 2

A. REQUIREMENT: In HDC 1 and 2 districts, buildings shall include similar details to one of the
historic building types as found on the corridor and in the adjacent
Complies Conflicts N/A neighborhoods. Orient buildings and locate windows to provide privacy, to
v the extent practical, both within the project and to the adjacent residential
(Project is not in the HDC 1 or 2 Zone) neighborhood. In the case of multifamily housing or townhouse projects,
stoops and porches or distinctive entryways can substitute for commercial
storefront window openings.

B. GUIDELINES:

Craftsman design may include:
Wide pitched roofs with broad overhangs;
Visible structural detail such as rafter tails and knee brackets;
Heavy porch columns;
Deep covered porches;
Broad, horizontal lines.
Vernacular design may include:
Gable roof;
Horizontal clapboard exterior material;
Vertical windows;
Minimal detailing.
Tudor design may include:
Steeply pitched gabled or hipped roofs and cross-gables;
Stone, stucco or brick (sometimes with decorative patterns);
Arched doorways;
Tall, vertical proportions.

18.130.060 — HDC 4-Capital Mall

A. REQUIREMENT: A. Pedestrian Streets - 4th Avenue West and Kenyon Street. (Pedestrian
Street Requirement does not apply to existing mall vehicular
Complies Conflicts N/A circulation.)
M 1. Building Frontages. Buildings are required to front the sidewalk
(Project is not in the Capital Mall District) and be a minimum of 20 feet in height. The building facades shall

convey an urban character and include significant retail office
storefronts at the ground level. (Building frontage requirement
does not apply to below grade structures.) No less than 60% of the
street-level building facade, between 2 feet and 8 feet above
grade, shall be transparent storefront. Mixed-Use development,
including residential and office uses, is encouraged on upper
levels. Variations from the setback are allowed in order to
encourage unique storefront building design features, and to
create plazas. Canopies, arcades and/or colonnades shall be
provided as overhead weather protection.

2. Interim Surface Parking Allowance. Interim surface parking is
allowed along 4th Avenue W and Kenyon Street as long as
minimum 20 foot sidewalk / landscape area (see required
sidewalks below) is provided. The area within 60 feet of the
sidewalk/landscape link should be planned for future infill
development. The planning of this area shall be reviewed by the
Design Review Board for consistency with Pedestrian Street
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requirements, other design standards and street slope conditions
along 4th Avenue W. and Kenyon Street.

3. Required Sidewalks. 15 foot sidewalk with street trees when
building faces street; (Staff note: Current major commercial
collector street standards include a10 foot sidewalk. Urban
designers suggest that a wider sidewalk is necessary where a
retail/commercial storefront is combined with a canopy and street
tree.) 20 foot linkage when parking lot faces the street. The linkage
will include a 10 foot sidewalk and a 10 foot landscaped planter.
See street cross section illustrations. (This allows for development
of full street improvements when buildings are developed that
face the street edge.)

Building Focal Points. A focal point, including tower elements and

entryway features shall enhance street intersections, plaza areas and

mall entry points. (Renovation of existing mall entries shall not be
required when minor renovations - such as a new coat of paint or new
signage - or interior remodeling by tenant or anchor store are
constructed within existing building envelope.) Renovated exterior
entry and new mall entries shall include significant entry features,
retail facades, display windows and streetscape elements to enhance
the pedestrian experience, improve safety, and encourage walking
between uses in the area.

Transit Facility. A Transit stop or facility shall be integrated into the

Capital Mall Area. It shall be located to provide a direct link to the

shopping mall while supporting transit plans for the area. Transit stop

or facility location can change as mall area expansion occurs over time.

Transit stops will: a) be a short walking distance to the significant

building entrance, b) be located at a safe and attractive location, c) be

weather protected, d) have adequate space to accommodate transit
arrivals and departures and, e) be efficiently integrated into a transit
route.

Significant Building Entry. At the north side of the mall a significant

entry shall be provided. (Development of this site feature is required

when expansion on the north side of the Capital Mall Area meets or
exceeds a cumulative total of 100,000 SF of new floor area). It is
recommended that the Significant Building Entry be oriented toward

Kenyon Street. The design of this entry shall include a tower element

that is visible from intersection of Black Lake Blvd. and Capital Mall

Drive. This element is allowed to extend up to 30 feet beyond the

height limit. The feature tower shall be subject to Design Review Board

approval based on design appropriateness and compatibility with
overall shopping center renovation design.

Urban Plaza. An urban plaza shall be located in the general area shown

on the attached diagram. (Development of this site feature is required

when expansion on the north side of the Capital Mall Area meets or
exceeds a cumulative total of 100,000 SF of new floor area.) The plaza
shall be integrated with a Significant Building Entry.

Pedestrian Linkages. Increments of new development, including

parking lot expansion, shall include landscaped illuminated walkways

or paths that link the new mall development to surrounding
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commercial development, allowing people to walk or bike through
parking areas safely and conveniently. (Pedestrian linkages shall be
added and integrated into any parking lot expansion consistent with
UDC Chapter 18.36 Landscaping and Screening regulations.) The intent
is that pedestrian linkages and parking lot improvements be made
incrementally as building improvements are made--not to require the
entire mall parking lot to be improved at once but in proportion to the
amount of mall area being developed.

Site Access Points. These would create an urban block pattern along
4th Avenue by locating intersecting streets or pedestrian paths
between buildings. (The Site Access Point may be connected to parking
or internal circulation in the mall, but not impose block pattern to the
mall as long as adequate vehicle and illuminated pedestrian
connections are maintained to the surrounding High Density Corridor
street network.) These shall be developed incrementally when
buildings are added in the Capital Mall area and when 4th Avenue
street improvements are made.
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1" INSULATED STOREFRONT
GLAZING UNITS, TYP.

METAL PANEL,
TYP.

1" INSULATED STOREFRONT
GLAZING UNITS, TYP.

SITE OBSCURING FENCE

PHENOLIC RESIN METAL FASCIA, TYP.
WOOD PANELS, TYP.
TEMPERED GLASS METAL PANEL, TYP.

GUARDRAILL, TYP.

CONCRETE STEM WALL, TYP.

1" INSULATED STOREFRONT
GLAZING UNITS, TYP.

BUILDING ELEVATION NOTES

EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY IS A RAIN SCREEN
SYSTEM

ALL GLAZING WILL COMPLY WITH CURRENT ENERGY
CODES

1" INSULATED STOREFRONT
GLAZING UNITS, TYP.

METAL PANEL, TYP.

A-018
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METAL FASCIA, TYP.

CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM

PROPOSED BUILDING
MNTD SIGNAGE
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WOOD PANELS, TYP.
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ARCHITECTURAL PRECAST
CONCRETE PANELS, TYP.

HOLLOW METAL DOOR AND
FRAME, TYP.

SR O S A 20 20 20 A A

ARCHITECTURAL PRECAST CONCRETE
PANELS WITH METAL PANEL, TYP.

WASH ROOF
26l - OII

METAL FASCIA, TYP.

1" INSULATED STOREFRONT
GLAZING UNITS, TYP.

ARCHITECTURAL PRECAST CONCRETE
PANELS WITH METAL PANEL, TYP.

PHENOLIC RESIN WOOD PANELS, TYP.

ARCHITECTURAL PRECAST CONCRETE
PANELS, TYP.

ARCHITECTURAL PRECAST CONCRETE ARCHITECTURAL PRECAST
PANELS WITH METAL PANEL, TYP. CONCRETE PANELS, TYP.
METAL FASCIA, @ ARCHITECTURAL PRECAST
TYP. HOLLOW METAL DOOR AND CONCRETE PANELS, TYP.
FRAME, TYP.
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SEC. 18, T18N., R1W., W.M .
Lo K R G G C G .
LIGHTING AND DEVICE LEGEND
L
=
()]
CIRCUITS S
EMERGENCY NORMAL L U M I NAI RE
C]$## LUMINAIRE IDENTIFICATION, SEE LUMINAIRES SCHEDULE
ENTITLEMENT LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE NARRATIVE ] LOWER-CASE LETTER(S) NEAR LUMINAIRE DENOTE ZONE
_— a
DISTRIBUTIO
== LINEAR PENDANT MOUNTED LINEAR, LENGTH TO SCALE
TYPE IMAGE MANUFACTURER CATALOGUE SERIES DESCRIPTION SOURCE FINISH N MOUNTING WATTAGE VOLTAGE |BUG RATING ééLNEéEELFE'EODRVBlX'éa'(’)“fo'\ggﬂ"‘;ﬁg QQER%L%H%T\P%CEAE%\_% CBKE ﬁ\lﬂ%'\éélgé\&% CESITE
(E) W (EXISTING) (EXISTING) EXISTIONG STREETSCAPE PgLE, LED (EXISTING) (EXISTING) (EXISTING) 0VA 217V UNKé\IOWé\l ARE LUMINAIRE OPTICS ARE DESIGNED TO BE FULL CUT OFF AND ARE ARRANGED SUCH WALL MOUNTED RECESSED LINEAR LUMINAIRE, LENGTH TO SCALE
| APPROXIMATELY 25' IN HEIGHT ggETEITNs S APE THAT THE RESULTING ILLUMINANCE WILL NOT AFFECT ADJACENT PROPERTIES OR
| ) PASSING MOTORISTS. TS
SHOWN ONLY FOR REFERENCE RECESSED LINEAR WALL WASH LUMINAIRE, LENGTH TO SCALE
‘ CALCULATIONS USE INITIAL LUMENS AND A LIGHT LOSS FACTOR OF 1.0.
XA1 GE LIGHTING EASC SERIES EXISTING SINGLE HEAD, AREA LIGHT, TYPE LED GRAY TYPE IV POLE 395 VA 217V B3-U0-G5 me oo RECESSED DOWNLIGHT LUMINAIRE
(EXISTING) OPTICAL CODE L4 ' ASYMETRIC FORWARD, GRAY 5000K CORROSION 77" HEIGHT
(EXISTING) CORROSION RESESTANT POWDER FINISH, | 38,300 LUMEN RESISTANT
10 INCH ARM FOR ROUND TAPERED POLE, (PER HEAD) COATING o oo SURFACE MOUNTED LUMINAIRE
W LISTED FOR WET LOCATION »
| B & B8 RECESSED ADJUSTABLE ACCENT OR WALLWASH LUMINAIRE Z
POLE ROUND TAPERED STEEL 77' TALL TO PHOTOM ETR'C CALCU LATlON SU MMARY %}
NN =
| WITHSTAND 100 MPH WIND SPEED, FINISH NA —____~  CONTINUOUS SOURCE LUMINAIRE, PATH AS INDICATED o
STANDARD GALVANIZED, CUSTOM AVERAGE MAX
MOUNTING FOR TWO FIXTURES, CAMERA <
MOUNT, HANDHOLE AND SECURITY POINT GRID FOOTCANDLES | FOOTCANDLES | MAX/MIN RATIO R XX PENDANT MOUNTED LUMINAIRE
ENCLOSURE. ENTIRE SITE 1.03fc 8.0fc N/A -
XA2 GE LIGHTING EASC SERIES EXISTING SINGLE HEAD, AREA LIGHT, TYPE LED GRAY TYPEV POLE 137 VA 2717V B4-U0-G2 CENTRAL PARKING 1.18 fc 1.6fc 2.67 | | RECESSED RECTANGULAR LUMINAIRE, LENGTH TO SCALE ‘l "
(EXISTING) OPTICAL CODE Q5 V' ASYMETRIC FORWARD, GRAY 5000K CORROSION 30' HEIGHT 15' BEYOND 035 f 291 NA i
(EXISTING) CORROSION RESESTANT POWDER FINISH, 16,400 LUMEN RESISTANT PROPERTY ﬂ q
10 INCH ARM FOR ROUND TAPERED POLE, (PER HEAD) COATING RECESSED BASKET LUMINAIRE, DRAWN TO SCALE (‘: '
. LISTED FOR WET LOCATION ‘
‘ e— o STRIP LUMINAIRE, LENGTH TO SCALE J'
POLE ROUND TAPERED STEEL 30' TALL TO R
| WITHSTAND 100 MPH WIND SPEED, FINISH =
STANDARD GALVANIZED, CUSTOM v v MONOPOINT AND FLOOD LUMINAIRE ‘ D >
MOUNTING FOR ONE FIXTURES AND ) [ L
HANDHOLE AND SECURITY ENCLOSURE. NA =Z—=Z.  TRACK MOUNTED LUMINAIRE ASSEMBLY S E
XA6 LITHONIA DSX1 SERIES WALL MOUNTED AREA LIGHT LED GRAY FORWARD POLE 102 VA UNIV B2-U0-G3 ‘ﬂ !‘ O A 0
5000K THROW 30" HEIGHT PO MULTI-LAMP ACCENT LUMINAIRE, NUMBER OF LAMPS NOT INDICATED R =N
12,734 LUMENS T Wy
== whd SES
[t [ UNDERCOUNTER TASK LUMINAIRE %55
I
¥ 4 OF o
e E2 WALL MOUNTED LUMINAIRE .‘ =y
XW1 LITHONIA WST SERIES EXTERIOR WALLPACK LED GRAY TYPE Il WALL MOUNT 14 VA UNIV B0-U0-GO 23z
5 1975380,\,*?ENS 10-0°AFG = 0= WALL MOUNTED RECTANGULAR LUMINAIRE, LENGTH TO SCALE =2 A
NN ) TASK/TABLE LUMINAIRE
) = STEP LUMINAIRE
EI E‘ POLE MOUNTED LUMINAIRE WITH BASE
-@- -(c:>)- POST TOP LUMINAIRE
() ILLUMINATED BOLLARD
@ © IN-GROUND LUMINAIRE

AIMED IN-GROUND LUMINAIRE

+ [ o
4+ @ © 9
o
©

o ¢ SURFACE MOUNTED GARAGE LUMINAIRE

4
]|
Eal]
Re]|

SURFACE MOUNTED SHIELDED GARAGE LUMINAIRE, LINES INDICATE
NUMBER AND POSITION OF SHIELD(S)

PHOTOMETRIC
SCHEDULES
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CALL BEFORE YOU DIG

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LOCATION AND PROTECTION OF
ALL EXISTING UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION BY CALLING THE UNDERGROUND LOCATE LINE AT (800) 424-5555 A MINIMUM OF
48 HOURS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION.
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SHEET NOTES

Key Value Keynote Text &
15.01 STREET LIGHTING POLE PROVIDED UNDER OTHER SCOPE OF WORK FOR PATTISON
STREET / MARTIN WAY FRONTAGE IMPROVEMENTS.
15.02 STREET SIGNAL LIGHT AND LIGHTING POLE PROVIDED UNDER OTHER SCOPE OF WORK | ww
FOR PATTISON STREET / MARTIN WAY FRONTAGE IMPROVEMENTS. =
15.03 EXISTING STREET LIGHTING TO REMAIN, SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
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SEC. 18, T18N., R1W., W.M.

DATE

EXISTING OR RELOCATED EXISTING OR RELOCATED EXISTING OR RELOCATED . EXISTING OR RELOCATED

Photometrics Photometrics
pocds 1oh Carntiira % P 1 EASC Type Il - Asymmetric Narrow (L2) EASC Type lil - Asymmetric Wide (L3) EASC Type IV - Asymmetric Forward [Y4) EASC Type V - Symmetric Medium [Y5)
FIOMMLE T ERiMTeS NUIoEl . 40,000 Lumens, 5000K (EASC_L2F750___.IES) 41,500 Lumens, 5000K (EASC_L3F750__.IES) 50,000 Lumens, 5000K [EASC_Y4FX50, .IES) 50,000 Lumens, 5000K [EASC_Y5FX50, 1ES)
The next evolution of the GE Evolve™ EASC LED Area Light continues to deliver outstanding features, while odding greater Evolve™ LED Scalable Area Light (EASC) I
lumen output, flexibility and style. This latest design focuses on high lumen output and provides photometric combinations i = : =11 e
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WST LED

Specifications

Luminaire

Height: 8-1/2"

121.5% em}

width: 17"
Depth: F}O—S."Jb"

Weight: 20 lbs

Ty [

Optional Back Box (PBBW)
Height: 8.49"

Width:

Depth:

-
-

BOLTS

For 34" NPFT_D
side-entry
conguit

LITHONI/A
LIGHTING.

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG

Architectural Wall Sconce

One Lithonia Way = Conyers, Georgia 30012 = Phone: 800 279 8041 =
@ 2011-2019 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc. Al rights reserved

XWH1

Catalog
Number

| Motes

<4+ Capable Luminaire

This item is an A+ capable luminaire, which has been
designed and tested to provide consistent color
appearance and system-level interoperability.

» All configurations of this luminaire meet the Acuity
Brands' specification for chromatic consistency

* This luminaire is A+ Certified when ordered with
DTL® controls marked by a shaded background. DTL
DLL equipped luminaires meet the A+ specification
for luminaire to photocontrol interoperability1

This luminaire is part of an A+ Certified selution
for ROAME or XPoint™ Wireless control networks,
praviding out-of-the-box control compatibility
with simple commissioning, when ordered with
drivers and control options marked by a shaded
background’

To learn maore about A+,
visit www acuitybrands.com/aplus.

See ordering tree for details.

A+ Certified Solutions for ROAM require the order of
one ROAM node per luminaire. Sold Separately: Link
to Roam; Link to DTL DLL

WST-LED
Rew. 030719

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LOCATION AND PROTECTION OF
ALL EXISTING UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION BY CALLING THE UNDERGROUND LOCATE LINE AT (800) 424-5555 A MINIMUM OF

48 HOURS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION.

XWi1

@ A+ Capable options indicated

* % bythis color background.
EXAMPLE: WST LED P1 40K VF MVOLT DDBTXD
WST LED
WSTLED P1 1,500 Lumen package 7K 10K VF  Visual comnfort forwaed throw wor - oe Shipped included
P2 3,000 Lumen package 30K 000K YW Visual comfort wide 1200 Do (blank)  Surface mounting hracket
P3 5,000 Lumen package 40K 4000K 208 HTI Shipped separately
L Py : BBW  Surface-mounted back bor’

PBBW  Premium surface-mounted hack oy

NUTAIRZ PIR  nLIGHT AIR Wireless enabled motion/ambient sensor far 8-15' mounting heights ™ ETWe Emergency bartary backup, Mo CEC compliant DOBXD  Dark bronze

NLTAIRZ PIRH  nLIGHT AIR Wireless enabled motion/ambient senso far 15-30° maunting heights ™ {cold, Wiy DBLD  Black

PE Photaelecric cell, button type " ETWHR Ff““m C"‘r!"](‘"w_“hd“  bickup, Non CEC DNAXD  Matural aluminum

PER MEMA twist-lock receptacle anly (controls ordered separare) * E20WH [:ﬂmlm:::;:lfll p\“ 18 constant power, CEC DWHKD  White

PERS Five-wire receptacle anly [cantrols ardered separate) * -:crnpl-am" e N S e DSSXD Sandstane

PERY Seven-wire receplacle only (contrals ardered separate) * EX0WC ory pack -20°C 14W constant DOBTYD  Textured dark branee

PIR Iotion/Ambient Light Senser, B-15' maunting height™ liant™! DBLBXD  Tewtwred black

PIR1FC3V Iotion/ambient sensor, 815" mounting height, ambient sensor enabled at 1™ E23WHR  ® wergency battery backup, Non CEC DMATXD  Textwred natural aluminur
PIRH 180° motion/ambient ight sensor, 15-30" mounting height* campliant remote 200} DWHGKD  Textured wihite

PIRHIFGRY  Wintion/ambient sensor, 15-30' mounting height, ambient sensor enabled at 10 LCE Left side conduit entry™ DSSTHD  Tewured sandstone
SF Single fuse (120, 277, 347V} RCE Right sice condut entry
DF Double fuse (208, 240, 480}
bs Dusal switching” Shipped separately
ETWH Emergency battery backup, Hon CEC compliant (W) RBPW  Retrafit back plate’
G Yandal guard
WG Wire quard"
N NOTES 3 Photocell ordered and shipped as a separate line item from Acuity
Accessories 1 MVOLT driver operates on any line voltage from 120-277V (50760 Brands Controle. Sharting Cap included.
Ordermd and shipped separately Ha). Nat avalleble with Emergency aptians, PE ar PER optians
WSTVCP P 2 Single fuse (SF) requires 120V, 277% ar 347%. Double fuse [DF) 10 Nat available with 347/4804,
requires 208V 240V ar 430V 11 Battery pack rated for -20° to 40°C.

WSBEW DORTEU Suface - mounted hack by 3 Alsa available as a separate accessory; see formation. 12 Comes with PREW.
AW DORLD 1 Retrofit buck plate 4 Top conduit entry standard, 13 Warranty period is 3-years

5 Mot svallable with VG or WG. See PER Table 14 Mot avallable with BEW.

6 Reference Motion Sensor table. 15 Must order with fixture; nat an accessory,

7 Meed to specify 120, 208, 240 or 277 valtage.

Emergency Battery Operation
The emergency battery backup is integral to the lummnare — no external housing required! This design pravides reliable e wehile t the 5 of the product,
All backup conf it inelude an y driver with an integral relay ta immediately detect AC power luss, meeting interpretations of

The emergency battery will power the luminaire for a minimum duration of 30 minutes (maximum duration of three hours) from the time supply power is last, per
and 5 provided luminaires are mounted st an appropriate height and illuminate an open space with no major ohstructions

The examples balow show illuminance of 1 fc average and 0.1 fc minimum of the P1 power package and VF distribution praduct in amergency mods

12" MH

10" 10° Gridiines
&'and 12 Mounting Height

WST LED P1 27K VF MVOLT E7TWH WST LED P2 40K VF MVOLT E20WH

LITHONIA
LIGHTING.

One Lithonia Way = Conyers, Georgia 30012 « Phone: 800.277.8047 = WSTLED
@ 2011-201% Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc. Al rights resensed Rew. 02/07/1%

SEC. 18, T18N., R1W., W.M.

Lumen Ambient Temperature (LAT) Multipliers
Use these factors to datarming relatve hemen owtout for average ambient temperatures
from 04D°C (32 1047)

Electrical Load

120 08 240 27 37 480
0 32 03 1 o1 ome 0B b
0C S0 0z £t 14 — W
20°C 60 101
25°C 7F .00 E1D5 14 012007 0B 006
0T 36°F 093 25 s on ]
Las 04T 0.98 P2
30 [T
. . 205 % o e om0 —
Projected LED Lumen Maintenance
Values calculated according to IESNA TM-21-11 methodology and valid up to 40°C. - 0 Lo R LT
56 - - 0 am
L 25,000 50,000 100,000 P30S 52 43 o6 03 [ 3]
10 =095 =0.92 =0.87
*PIR ar PIRH 3V (37%] Gutput 10V (100%) Output | Enabled @ SFC 3ser Smin 5 min
PIRIFCIV ar PIRHIFCY 3 (37%) Output 10V{100%) Output | Enabled @ 1FC 3sec Smin Smin
for use with centrilize Dusk te Dawn
PER Table
Photocontrol Only (D/0ff) Wired o dimming leadson driver | gl | WIed10AMMINGledSOn |y e inside fcture
ROAM Wired to dimming lesdsondriver | gl | WIS AMMNGIEASON |y e inside ficture
ROAM with Mation Wired to dimming leads on driver A Aok 15 d\é\:mpq feoudis Wires Capped inside firture
Futurepran® Wited to dimming leads ondriver | g | IS0 AMMIGIERSAN |y copne inidefxture
Futureprand® with Mation Wired to dimening leads on drver T@ Whted o dimeung leads on | e o nedinside fiture
I Recommended
-W|Ilmnwnm
A Aiternate
“Futureproof means; Ability to change contrals in the future,
Lumen Output
Lumen values are from photometric tests performed in accordanca with [ESMNA LM-79-08. Data i considered to be representative
of the configurations shown, within the tolerances allowed by Lighting Facts
" i v | tas o | o]0 | 1 159 [ oo o wr | ves [ o] o] w | s |ofo|o]| wm
ww [ e (o [o [ o] s [ vss [ oo o w | e [ofofoe] w | ww [ofo]o]| mm
F 5w VF 3163 1 o[ 127 1237 K he b | 5N 12 34 1[0 f W] 38 |1 )01 139
v [ s [ [0 [ o[ s [ swe [ v [o o w [ ase [ oo w [ ssa[afoeo] m
» o v [ ees [ 1[0 [ [ees [ 1o [ 1] 1 [eses [ 1o [0 m [esr [1]0[1] m
ww [ eme [ 1o [ o [ e [ e ] ws | esw [ o]0 ue [ e [0 ]
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To see complete photometric reperts or dewnlead .ies files for this product, visit Lithonia Lighting’s

Isafactcandle plots for the WST LED P3 40K VF and VW Distances are in units of mounting height (107

LEGEND PR T T T T R T T IR T AR R SRR SRR
‘ 4
01fe I £
1 — g 5 3 ——
. 05h 2 A S Y g PRR: . s 1 S

W oo | !T 1 |
B o« _“' 1 2

XW1

Distribution ovarlsy comparison to 175\ metal halide

LEGEND

s
LED,
05fc

.WST

HID,
0.5 fe

0 W Sicewalk
LLDs WST HID: WWST LED:
WSTHID =072 | 213W S0

WSTLED =095 st |ED P3 40KV,
WST 175M FT Probs, 12" Mountmg Ht

FEATURES & SPECIFICATIONS

INTENDED USE

The classiz architectural shape of the WST LED was designad for applications such as hospitals,
schoals, malls, rastaurants, and commarcial bulldings. The long Ife LEDs and driver maks this
luminairs nearly maintanance frae.

CONSTRUCTION

The single-pisce dis-cast aluminum housing integrates secondary heat sinks to optimize thermal
transfer from the intemal light engine heat sinks and promotz long Ife. The driver is mounted in
diract contact with the casting for a low operating temperature and leng life. The die-cast door
frame iz fully gasketed with a one-piece salid silicone gasket to keep out maisture and dust,
providing an IPAS rating for the luminairs

FINISH

Exterior parts are pratected by a zinc-infused Super Durabla TGIC thermaset powder coat finish
that provides superior rasistance to corasion and weathering. A tightly controlled multi-stage
process ensures a minimum 3 mils thickness for a finish that can withstand extrame climats
changes without cracking or peeling. Standard Super Durable colors include dark branze, black,
natural aluminum, sandstone and white. Available in textured and non-textured finishes.

the light engine ta be recessed within the luminaire, praviding
visual comfor tmity, and spacing in wall-maunt apglizations. The WST
LED has 2erc uplight and gualifies s a1 Friendly™ praduct, meaning it s consistent with
the LEED® and Graen Globes™ eriteria far eliminating wasteful uplight

’ LITHONIA
LIGHTING.

ELECTRICAL

{5) cansist of 98 high-efficacy LEDs mounted to a metal sore crouit board and
minum heat sinks to maximize heat dissipation and pramete lang Iife 100,000
hrs at 40°C, L87). Class 2 electranic driver has a power factor >90%, THD <20%. Easily-
zeryiceable surge protection device ments  minimum Categery B (per ANSUIEEE C42 412)
INSTALLATION

A universal mounting plate with integral mounting support arms allows the fixturs to hings
down for easy accass whila making wiring connections

LISTINGS

C8A certified to U 5. and Canadian standards. Luminaire is IP45 rated. PIR and back box
options ara ratad for wet location. Ratad for -30°C to 40°C ambiant

DesignLights Consortium® {OLC) Premium qualified product. Mot all versions of this
product may be OLC Pramium qualified. Pleass check the DLC Qualifisd Products List
at o confirm which versions ars qualified

WARRANTY
S-year limited warranty Complete warranty terms located at

Note: fctual parformance may differ as 2 rasult of end-user anvironment and applieation
Al valuses ara design or typical values, measured under laboratary conditions a1 25 °C
Specifications subject ta change without notice.

One Lithonia Way = Conyers, Georgia 30012 = Phone: 800.279.8041 = WST-LED
@ 2011-201% Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc All rights reserved
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